ORDINANCE NO. 2834

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 15, CHAPTERS 15.11, SECTION 15.11.050, OF THE OFFICIAL CODES OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, PERTAINING TO THE SIGN CODE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

That the section of OCCGF, Title 15, Chapters 15.11, Section 15.11.050, pertaining to the Sign Code be amended as depicted in Exhibit A in its entirety, adding language which is in bold type.

PASSED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, this 15th day of October, 2002.

Randall H. Gray, Mayor

ATTEST:

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

David V. Gliko, City Attorney

State of Montana)County of Cascade: ss.City of Great Falls)

I, Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2834 was placed on its final passage and passed by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 15th day of October, 2002, and approved by the Mayor of said City on the 15th day of October, 2002.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City on this 15th day of October, 2002.

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

State of Montana)County of Cascade: ss.City of Great Falls)

Peggy J. Bourne, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That on the 15th day of October, 2002, and prior thereto, she was the City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana; that as said City Clerk she did publish and post as required by law and as prescribed and directed by the Commission, Ordinance No. 2834 of the City of Great Falls, in three conspicuous places within the limits of said City to-wit:

On the Bulletin Board, first floor, Civic Center Building; On the Bulletin Board, first floor, Cascade County Court House; On the Bulletin Board, Great Falls Public Library

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

EXHIBIT A

<u>**15.11.050**</u> License -- Required -- Fee. Any person or firm who engages in the business of installation, alteration, maintenance or repair of signs, in or about the buildings of the City is required to have a sign contractor's license as follows:

A. Sign Contractor's Class A License. Fabricate, install, repair, alter, add to, or change any electrical wires, apparatus, raceways, conduit or any part thereof on electrical signs. An applicant for a Class A Sign Contractor's License shall show evidence that the applicant, or at least one member of the firm or corporation, is the holder of a current *sign electrician/journeyman certificate* issued by the City of Great Falls. Such contractor may contract for, and take out permits for the erection of signs.

B. Sign Contractor's Class B License. Installation and erection or maintaining non-illuminated signs and employ an individual with a sign erector's certificate.

C. License fees shall be established by City Commission resolution.

D. All certificates or special licenses shall expire on December 31st of the year in which such certificate or special license is issued, unless otherwise specified. Renewal licenses shall be obtained on or before the expiration date. (Ord. 2786, 2001; Ord 2636 § (part) 1992; Ord. 2377 § (part), 1985; Ord. 2834, 2002).